BOROUGH OF OLD TAPPAN ORDINANCE 1263-24

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A NEW ORDINANCE 300 TO BE TITLED "VETERAN'S BANNER PROGRAM"

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Old Tappan that a veteran's banner program is hereby established in and for the Borough as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance 300 Veteran's Banner Program

§ 300-1 The requirements for participation in the Veterans Banner Program are:

- 1. The Applicant must be a resident of the Borough of Old Tappan for a minimum of ten years at the time of the application.
- 2. The veteran must be retired or honorably discharged.
- 3. The applicant must submit a copy of the veteran's DD214 with the application.

§ 300-2 All applications shall be reviewed by the Old Tappan Veterans Committee to confirm eligibility.

§ 300-3 Banners will be installed by the Borough and shall be displayed from Memorial Day through Veteran's Day.

§ 300-4 The cost of participation in the program shall be \$175.00 for a 5-year period.

Section 2. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to said inconsistencies and conflicts.

Section 3. Severability.

If any section, part of any section, or clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this ordinance. The governing body of the Borough of Old Tappan declares that it would have passed the ordinance and each section thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of the subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases may be declared unconstitutional or invalid.

Section 4. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon the expiration of one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date that a certified copy of this Ordinance is received by the Department of Community Affairs.